

No. 13-534

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 9 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

ELBERT LIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Elbert.Lin@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

JENNIFER S. GREENLIEF
DEREK A. KNOPP
Assistant Attorneys
General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATED A CIRCUIT SPLIT THAT VIOLATES THE EQUAL SOVEREIGNTY OF THE STATES.....	3
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of the Fifth and Ninth Circuits.....	3
B. The Conflicting Decisions Create Different Rules Regarding State Governance in Contravention of the States’ Equal Sovereignty.	5
II. STATES WILL SUFFER SOVEREIGN HARM ADAPTING TO AN ERRONEOUS RULE REGARDING STATE GOVERNANCE.	8
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect.....	8
B. States Will Suffer Harm Adapting to the Fourth Circuit’s Erroneous Rule if It Is Not Corrected.....	10
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.	16
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	3
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	6, 8
<i>Earles v. State Board of Certified Public Accountants of Louisiana</i> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Federal Comm. Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	3
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	10
<i>Hass v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	10
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849)	10
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	6
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Distr. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	6
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	7, 8

<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. (5 Otto) 714 (1877).....	6
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)	6
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	5
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Ed. of Kent Cnty.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967).....	10
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	8
The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	6, 10
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960)	6
<i>United States v. States of Louisiana, Texas, Mississippi, Alabama and Florida</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	6
Statutes	
W. Va. Code §§ 6-9A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	15
W. Va. Code §§ 6B-1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	15
W. Va. Code §§ 29A-1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	15
W. Va. Code §§ 29A-3-1 <i>et seq.</i>	15
W. Va. Code § 30-1-12(a).....	15
W. Va. Code § 30-1-12(b).....	15
W. Va. Code § 30-1A-1.....	13, 14
W. Va. Code § 30-3-1	14
W. Va. Code § 30-4-4	11, 13
W. Va. Code § 30-6-4	11

W. Va. Code § 30-8-4	14
W. Va. Code § 30-9-3	11
W. Va. Code § 30-10-4	14
W. Va. Code § 30-16-4	12
W. Va. Code § 30-19-4	12
W. Va. Code § 30-21-1	14
W. Va. Code § 30-21-5	14
W. Va. Code § 30-35-3	12
W. Va. Code § 30-37-1	14
W. Va. Code § 30-37-3	14
W. Va. Code §§ 55-13-1 <i>et seq.</i>	15
 Other Authorities	
W. Va. Const. Art. 6 § 51.....	15
 Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
W. Va. R. Disciplinary P. 1.3	12
